## 2017-J994

Senate Resolution No. 994

BY: Senator LARKIN

HONORING Irene Scaturro upon the occasion of her retirement after 40 years of distinguished service to the Marlboro School District

WHEREAS, It is the practice of this Legislative Body to take note of and publicly acknowledge individuals of remarkable integrity and character whose endeavors have enhanced the quality of education in this great State; and

WHEREAS, Attendant to such concern, and in full accord with its long-standing traditions, this Legislative Body is justly proud to honor lrene Scaturro upon the occasion of her retirement after 40 years of distinguished service to the Marlboro School District which was celebrated at the Board of Education meeting on Thursday, February 16, 2017; and

WHEREAS, For the past 40 years, Irene Scaturro rendered faithful, conscientious and valuable service to the Marlboro School District, earning the admiration, esteem and affection of her colleagues; and

WHEREAS, In her capacity as both District Clerk and Secretary to the Superintendent, Irene Scaturro served with loyalty, honor and distinction, and was governed by a keen sense of duty and always showed a unique grasp of human problems in her official acts; and

WHEREAS, Throughout her long tenure, Irene Scaturro has worked with 10 Superintendents and with more than 100 members of the Board of Education; and

WHEREAS, For her well-deserved retirement, Irene Scaturro was presented a plaque for her dedication to the Marlboro School District; she officially retired on Monday, February 20, 2017; and

WHEREAS, It is the sense of this Legislative Body that when individuals of such noble aims and accomplishments are brought to our attention, they should be celebrated and recognized by all the citizens of the great State of New York; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That this Legislative Body pause in its deliberations to honor Irene Scaturro upon the occasion of her retirement after 40 years of distinguished service to the Marlboro School District; and be it further

RESOLVED, That a copy of this Resolution, suitably engrossed, be transmitted to Irene Scaturro.